
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

14 October 2015 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 22nd October, 2015, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Budget Consultation 2016/17 (Pages 5 - 36) 

 (The Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Tenants Annual Report 2014/15 (Pages 37 - 174) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Waste Management) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



8 Tenants Rental Exchange Scheme (Pages 175 - 192) 

 (The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Waste Management) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 1st OCTOBER 2015 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors S Claymore, S Doyle and 

M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), Rob 
Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and 
Environment), Tina Mustafa (Head of Landlord Services), Joanne Sands 
(Neighbourhood Services Manager) and Elanor Hazlehurst (Arts and Events 
Manager) 
 
 

49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Pritchard 
 

50 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2015 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

52 QUESTION TIME  

 
None 
 

53 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

54 ARTS AND EVENTS PROGRAMME 2016-17  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 1 October 2015 

 

 

2 
 

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets updating members 
on arts and events team figures and feedback of additional funding and also 
seeking the approval for the proposed Arts and Events programme in 2016/17 
and seeking the approval to submit a bid to Arts Council England and spend the 
additional funding should the bid be successful 
 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet 
 

1. endorsed the update given on the 2015/16 
programme; 
 

2. approved the 2016/17 programme; and 
 

3. approved the application to the Arts Council for a 
grant to further enhance activities in the 2016/17 
programme and authorised spend of the additional 
grant funding should the application  be successful 

 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 

55 ASB, CRIME AND POLICING ACT - PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER 

CONSIDERATION  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health with 
regards to proposals for Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) in Tamworth 
was considered 
 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet  
 

1. approved the progression to public consultation and 
submission to Scrutiny Committee, thereafter for a 
PSPO at: 
 

• Access Road to Dosthill Hall, Dosthill Park; 
and 

 

2. approved pending further monitoring of these sites, 
reject the proposals for suggested PSPO’s at: 
 

• The whole of the Borough of Tamworth (mini 
motos) 

• Durham Close, Fazeley 

• Wilnecote Lane/Nymet, Belgrave 

• Chiltern Road, Wilnecote 
 
considered the evidence associated to each case 
prior to determining each area. 

 
(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

Page 2



Cabinet 1 October 2015 

 

 

3 
 

56 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 

 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 

57 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - ACQUISITIONS POLICY  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Waste Management reported 
the progress on the council housing acquisition pilot approved by Cabinet on the 
19th February 2015.  Also the Portfolio Holder set out the arrangements for 
continuation of funding for the scheme into 2016/17 pending a detailed review of 
the HRA business plan following the Governments Summer budget statement 
 

RESOLVED: That the recommendations as contained in the 
report be approved 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2015 

 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

BUDGET CONSULTATION 2016/17 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

There is no exempt information. 

 
PURPOSE 

To inform Cabinet of the outcomes arising from consultation undertaken with 
residents, businesses and the voluntary sector in accordance with the corporate 
budget setting process. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet endorse the report and take account of the findings along with other 
sources of information when setting the 2016/17 Budget. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The vision 
 
Tamworth Borough Council’s vision to ‘aspire and prosper’ and to be ‘healthier and 
safer’ is strongly endorsed by Tamworth’s residents, businesses and voluntary and 
community organisations. 
 
All priorities under ‘Aspire and Prosper’ were given a high importance rating by the 
majority of respondents with the most important priorities considered to be ‘working 
with businesses to create more employment locally’ and ‘creating opportunities for 
business growth.  ‘Creating the technology and physical infrastructure’ and ‘raising 
aspiration and attainment levels of young people’ were also considered to be of 
particular importance to those respondents who were from the business community. 
 
The priorities under ‘Healthier and Safer’ were also endorsed by respondents and the 
most important priority was considered to be ‘tackling crime and anti-social 
behaviour.’  This was closely followed by ‘protecting those most vulnerable in the 
local communities’ and ‘tackling youth crime and anti-social behaviour.’  Community 
and Voluntary Organisations also prioritised ’improving the health of older people’ 
and ’tackling poor health in children’. 
 
Spend on services 
 
Respondents expressed a high level of support for maintaining current levels of 
spend.  This was the case in 11 out of the 12 major cost areas and respondents most 
wanted to maintain spend on refuse collection and recycling. 79% of respondents 
indicated that this was their preference. The only exception to this was for spend on 
‘improved access to information/customer services.’  Respondents would most prefer 
to see less spend on this and it was also identified as one of the top two
[...]
he second most popular service 

to make savings, and 5% more than last year 

would like to see savings made in this area.  

13% more would also like to make savings in  

in sports and leisure services this year when 

compared to last years results  

+/- % change in views between 2014-2015  

1.4 What has changed over time? 

% 

% 

Page 12



 7 

 

2.2  METHODOLOGY  

The consultation for the 2016/17 budget ran from 1st August 2015 to 14th September 2015 and the 

three key groups (residents, businesses and the voluntary sector) were encouraged to share their views 

through tailored paper and online surveys.  

These surveys were developed by Tamworth Borough Council in conjunction with Staffordshire County 

Council’s Insight, Planning and Performance Team and were largely based on the surveys used to collect 

views on the budget in previous years.  

All three surveys were promoted via a range of communications channels. These included press releases 

in the local newspaper (The Tamworth Herald), on the Tamworth Borough Council website and through 

social media including Twitter, Facebook and the Tamworth Borough Council blog.  

Specific groups were also targeted to take part in the consultation: 

⇒ Members of the Tamworth Borough Council Citizens’ Panel and Tamworth Borough Council 

Housing Tenants received a direct letter or email encouraging them to participate in the Residents 

Survey.  

⇒ Businesses received an email encouraging them to participate in the Business Survey. This was also 

widely promoted by the Economic Development Team. 

⇒ Voluntary Sector Organisations were also emailed to encourage their involvement. Their 

involvement was also supported and promoted by Support Staffordshire and Tamworth Borough 

Council’s Community Development Team.  

 

 

Tamworth Borough Council reviews it’s council tax and charges on an annual basis and this helps to 

develop the Council’s budget and ensures funding is put into areas which are of priority.  

Residents, businesses and the voluntary sector are always an important part of this process. Therefore 

this year as in previous years, all these groups were invited to share their views on priorities for the year 

ahead.   

This report presents the analysis of the combined results from all three respondent groups and 

emphasises where there are differences in opinions between the different groups. Comparisons with the 

results of the consultation from last year have also been made in order to identify commonality or 

differences in opinions over time.   

2. 1 INTRODUCTION  

Page 13



 8 

 

2.4 PROFILE OF RESPONDENTS FOR THE RESIDENTS SURVEY  

In total, there were 243 responses to the Tamworth residents survey. This equates to 0.4% of the adult 

population of Tamworth1 and is a marked 33% increase  in responses when compared to the residents 

survey responses from last year.  

In statistical terms, the 95% confidence level has been applied to the residents survey results. This means 

that if the survey was repeated, in 95 out of 100 cases, the same response would be achieved.  

Residents responses have an overall confidence interval of +/-6% meaning that the percentage responses 

they have given to any questions could fall in the range of 6% higher or 6% lower than their actual 

response. A confidence interval of  +/-3-4% is fairly typical for a statistically robust survey2.  

When considering key demographics, responses were representative of some key characteristics but 

were less so of others: 

⇒ The Residents Survey is representative by gender; 52% of respondents were male and 48% were 

female. 

⇒ It was more common for older residents to participate in the residents survey and therefore the 

results are generally over representative of those respondents aged 55 and above and under 

representative of those residents aged 44 and below.  

⇒ By disability, the survey results are slightly over representative of those responde
[...]
tinually sustain 

the delivery of services, for example “we are reaching capacity with this [using volunteers]” and “we are 

struggling to raise enough money to cover costs,”  “we have had to withdraw services for children” and “we have 

greater waiting times for our services”.   

Page 34



 29 

 

APPENDIX 1: RESIDENTS RESPONDENT PROFILE    

Are you male or female? 

 Survey             

responses 
MYE 2014 

 No’s % % 

Male 123 52% 48% 

Female  116 48% 52% 

 
Survey responses MYE 2014 

 No’s % % 

18-24 1 0.4% 10% 

25-34 12 5.1% 17% 

35-44 23 9.8% 17% 

45-54 39 16.6% 18% 

55-64 62 26.4% 16% 

65-74 73 31.1% 13% 

75+ 25 10.6% 9% 

What is your age? 

 
Survey            

responses 
Census 2011            

 No’s % % 

Asian/Asian British/Indian/Pakistani/Bangladeshi 0 0.0% 0.8% 

Black or Black British 2 0.9% 0.51% 

Chinese 0 0.0% 0.2% 

Mixed Heritage 1 0.4% 1.0% 

White British 219 95.2% 95% 

White Other 7 3.0% 2.3% 

Other 1 0.4% 0.1% 

What is your ethnicity?  

Do you consider yourself to have a        

disability? 

 Survey        

responses 
Census 2011           

 No’s % % 

Yes 72 32% 18% 

No 151 68% 82% 

What type of disability do you have? 

 

 No’s % 

Communications 1 1.4% 

Hearing 14 19.4% 

Learning 0 0.0% 

Mental Health 11 15.3% 

Mobility 40 55.6% 

Physical 27 37.5% 

Visual 3 4.2% 

Other 10 13.9% 

Survey responses 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2015 

 
 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING & WASTE MANAGEMENT 

 
 

COUNCIL HOUSING TENANTS ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 

PURPOSE 
To provide details of the Councils Landlord Performance for 2014/15 as required 
under the Homes & Community Agency Landlord Regulatory Framework 2012. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Cabinet approve:- 
 

• Production of the Council’s Landlord Annual Report to Tenants’ (2014/15) 
complying with required governance under the Landlord Regulatory 
Framework, shown at annex one. 

 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Landlord Regulatory Framework continues to be scrutinised by the Homes & 
Communities Agency under legislation detailed in the Localism Act 2011.  The HCA 
have recently published its third report into consumer regulation1 and it remains the 
case that Local Authorities with their own housing stock are required to demonstrate 
compliance with the 4 consumer standards:- 
 

1. Tenant involvement and Empowerment 
2. Home 
3. Tenancy 
4. Neighbourhood and Community. 

 
Key to demonstrating performance is communicating performance; and for Tamworth 
this is via the production of an Annual Tenants’ Report.   As in the past, the Tenant 
Consultative Group have influenced the production and contributed to the target 
setting and scrutiny in relation to core housing management performance.  If 
approved, the production of the Annual Tenants Report will be the 5th publication 
since the regulatory code was introduced.  The co-regulatory framework developed 
by tenants is aimed at ensuring they influence, scrutinise and inform policy decisions 
and their views are routinely referenced in cabinet reports. 
 
Annually the Landlord Service has celebrated improving performance and the 
majority of the benchmarked KPIs are either top quartile or in an improving position.  

                                            
1
 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/consumer-regulation-review-2014-to-2015 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



This year, following approval by Cabinet 6/11/14, satisfaction levels have been tested 
independently by MEL.2  The last independent survey was carried out in 2011 when 
overall satisfaction with landlord services was just under 75%.  It is pleasing to note 
that overall satisfaction has now increased to just over 78% with significant 
improvements in satisfaction with the neighbourhood; listening to tenant views and 
keeping tenants informed.  Given the financial climate and challenging decisions 
aroun
[...]
t annex three.  
A number of housing organisations were investigated and findings of ‘serious 
detriment’ found against them.  Where this occurs there are interventions that have 
managerial and reputational consequences for the Councils concerned.  The HCA 
have highlighted key messages from these investigations to avoid other registered 
providers / LA’s finding themselves in this position:- 
 

• Councillors have a responsibility to ensure compliance with the standards 

• Councillors should ensure they have proper oversight of health and safety 
matters including gas servicing, fire safety and other repair issues 

• The correct route of redress is through the organisations own complaints 
process and the regulator will not routinely by pass this 

• Consumer standards continue to apply to Local authorities, whereas the 
economic standards do not. 

 
 
 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
The production of the annual report is done electronically and in hard copy for those 
who specifically request it.  This is the second year that the annual report has been 
distributed in this way and therefore costs are met from existing resources.  
 
 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
Failure to comply with the Homes & Community Agency Regulatory Framework could 
result in intervention should this be assessed as causing “serious detriment” to 
tenants.  The co-regulatory framework developed with tenants to assess consumer 
standards as well as contribute to economic regulation mitigates this risk going 
forward. 
 
 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
The overall satisfaction with the council’s landlord service has a direct correlation 
with ‘the place’ and work has been cross cutting with street scene, community safety, 
and the voluntary sector to ensure improved results in these areas. 
 
Report Author 
Head of Landlord Services – Tina Mustafa Ext.  467 
Tenant Regulation & Involvement Manager – Leanne Allwood Ext 484 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Appendices 
Annex One - Annual Report to tenants 2014/15 (attached at the end of the report) 
Annex Two - MEL – Independent STAR Survey - Report Published September 2015 
Annex Three – Consumer Regulation Review 2014/15 (090915) HCA 
Annex Four – Customer Intelligence Report 2014/2015 
 

 

Page 40



                                              LLaannddlloorrdd  SSeerrvviicceess  

  

TTaammwwoorrtthh  BBoorroouugghh  CCoouunncciill  

  

AAnnnnuuaall  RReeppoorrtt  

  

22001144  ––  22001155  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Page 41



 2

Contents 
 

Welcome to your Annual Report     Page 3 
 
Who we are        Page 4 
 
A year in pictures       Page 5 
 
National Standards 
 

• Tenant involvement and empowerment  Page 6 
 

• Home        Page 9 
 

• Tenancy        Page 12 
 

• Rent         Page 14 
 

• Neighbourhood and community    Page 16 
 

• Value for money      Page 20 
 

  
(page numbers may need to be revisited once printed) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



 3

Welcome to your Annual Report 
 
Welcome to our latest Annual Report. Every year, we look at how well we 
have been performing and what we are going to do in the coming year. 
 
Please have a look! 
 
This is our opportunity to give you information about our services and how 
we have performed, highlight areas for improvement and share our plans for 
the future. 
 
This year we will be sending the Annual Report by email.  However, the report 
is still available to download via the web and is available in print for those of 
you who prefer this. By making these changes we are gradually reducing 
production and postage costs which will help us to spend more time and 
money on the things that are important to our tenants such as our day-to-day 
services. 
 
One of our priorities is to ensure we measure how we are doing and compare 
ourselves with other landlords including the bes
[...]
ncil’s Landlord Annual Report to tenants (2014/15) complying with required 
governance under the Landlord Regulatory Framework,     
 

Local Offers 
The Regulatory Framework for Social Housing in England (From April 2012) sets out the 
regulatory standards for registered providers of housing; these place emphasis on the 
relationship between landlords and their tenants at a local level. There are two types of 
Standards: consumer and economic.   Consumer standards apply to all registered 
providers, including local authorities. Economic standards apply only to private registered 
providers; these include organisations previously known as housing associations (HA’s) or 
registered social landlords (RSL’s).  
 
Consumer Standards 

• Tenant Involvement and Empowerment 

• Home 

• Tenancy 

• Neighbourhood and Community  
 

Economic Standards 

• Governance and Financial Viability* 

• Value for Money  

• Rent* 
 

*This does not apply to local authorities 

The standards aim to put tenants at the heart of shaping, influencing and monitoring the 
services they receive. The HCA expects tenants and landlords to work closely together to 
set local service standards/offers. Landlord Services Local Offers were reviewed early in 
2015 in consultation with tenants.   

How do we compare! 
 

 2012/2013 2013/2014 2014/15 

Complaints 237 241 213 

Compliments 184 105 68 

Service Requests 237 159 171 

Total 658 505 452 Page 159



What we know at a Glance! 

 2012/2013 2013/2014 2014/2015 

Tell Us’ 290 215 159 

Complaints 142 141 108 

Compliments 128 61 37 

Service requests 20 13 14 

MP Enquiries 39 30 38 

Complaints / 1 2 

Compliments / / / 

Service Requests 39 29 36 

Councillor/Other 122 90 110 

Complaints 11 5 11 

Compliments 4 2 1 

Service Requests 107 83 98 

Other 207 170 145 

Complaints 84 94 92 

Compliments 52 42 30 

Service Requests 71 34 23 

Year Total 658 505 452 

Response time 8.75 days 6 days 5 days 

 
 
Complaints & Compliments 
 

 2012/20
[...]
T 

 

PURPOSE 
 
To set out the details of the tenants’ Rental Exchange Scheme being promoted via 
Big Issue Invest and Experian, in partnership. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Members endorse the sharing of tenants’ data for the purposes of signing up to The 
Rental Exchange Scheme, save where tenants’ reserve the right to opt out. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Big Issue Invest (an arm of The Big Issue) together with Experian, one of the 
largest credit reference agencies in the UK, have been working together since 2012 
to develop ‘The Rental Exchange Scheme’ to help tenants to improve their credit 
rating.  The scheme is free in the sense that there is no cost to the housing provider 
co-operating or to the tenants  participating.  It remains the case that there is a range 
of costs for individuals to access their own credit reports and this is unaffected by 
these proposals. 
 
The Rental Exchange was initially created to address inequality between mortgage 
payers and renters which can lead to financial, digital and social exclusion.  Without 
this scheme tenants who maintain a good payment record would not build the same 
credit rating that a home owner would for instance.  Credit reports are now routinely 
checked by a range of financial institutions before deciding on levels of credit and in 
particular the terms of customer borrowing.   
 
At this time, this is the only scheme of its type and is an innovative approach to 
 

• Support tenancy sustainment by allowing tenant data to be used for credit 
rating purposes – facilitating the potential for more sensible borrowing 
solutions 

• Incentivise rental payments when tenants know the data could affect their 
credit score 

• Encourage tenants to review their credit report and validate data held about 
their identity and financial transaction mitigating tenancy and other related 
fraud 

 
Tamworth Borough Council’s Landlord services along with other local authorities and 
housing organisations throughout the country were invited to join the Rental 
Exchange.  In 2014 the Portfolio Holder agreed to an initial scoping exercise to 
identify the benefits for tenancy sustainability and economic improvement in 
Tamworth.  The outcome from that exercise was presented to the Tenant 
Consultative Group (TCG) earlier this year.  The Presentation is shown at annex one. 

Page 175

Agenda Item 8



 
Summary results were:- 
 

� Incorporating tenants data into a generic score will increase the credit score 
for tenants that don’t have significant arrears by around 45-55 points 

� 61%(2,697) of Tamworth Borough Council’s tenants have no significant 
arrears on their rent account and their credit scores would improve as a result  
of incorporating rental data 

� 13%(352) of these tenants would gain access to  previously inaccessible 
credit and services 

� 6 %( 284) have serious rent arrears on their rent so would have their credit 
score reduced by 90-140 points. 

� 14 %( 39) of these tenants would move to a reject category (around 82% of 
those tenants also have a CAIS default which already impairs their credit 
score. 

 
Tenants reserve the right to opt out of the scheme.  If Cabinet endorse signing up 
then tenants will be informed using the literature and video material available and 
given 28 days in which to opt out.  If they do, then the details will be removed from 
the data base and not submitted to The Rental Exchange partners. 
 
Broadly, the scheme aims to improve tenant’s credit score by including their rental 
payment data.  The higher your credit score the easier is to borrow, achieve better 
rates and deals and get better access to contracts for example mobile phones. The 
financial illustrations in the attached presentation show examples of where having an 
improved credit rating can access more sensible borrowing.  The quote for a sofa 
from someone with a poor credit score would be more likely to pay a much higher 
price for interest and therefore pay much more mon
[...]
nants being 

provided with a very clear explanation of 

how this will benefit them. 

P
age 191



14
©2013 Experian Limited & BII. All rights reserved.

Public.

Supporting Material for Tenants

• BII/Experian have produced supporting 

material to assist in ensuring tenants are 

positively engaged. 

• For further information:

www.experian.co.uk/rental-exchange

• Any queries email: 

rentalexchangedata@uk.experian.com

• To order a copy of your Statutory Credit 

Report:

http://www.experian.co.uk/consumer/statutory

-report.html

© 2014 Experian Limited & BII. All rights reserved. 

Public

P
age 192


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Budget Consultation 2016/17
	Appendix 1 Budget Consultation 2016/17

	7 Tenants Annual Report 2014/15
	Appendix 1 Tenants Annual Report 2014/15
	Appendix 2 Tenants Annual Report 2014/15
	CRR 2015 covers
	CRR 2015 text
	CRR 2015 covers

	Appendix 3 Tenants Annual Report 2014/15
	Appendix 4 Tenants Annual Report 2014/15

	8 Tenants Rental Exchange Scheme
	Appendix 1 Tenants Rental Exchange Scheme




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 22nd OCTOBER 2015 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

S Doyle and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Rob Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), 
Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), John Day 
(Corporate Performance Officer) and Natalie Missenden (Public Relations 
Officer) 
 
 

58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

59 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2015 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 

60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

61 QUESTION TIME:  

 
None 
 

62 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

63 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2016/17  

 
The Leader of the Council informed Cabinet of the outcomes arising from 
consultation undertaken with residents, businesses and the voluntary sector in 
accordance with the corporate budget setting process. 



Cabinet 22 October 2015 

 

 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the report and took account 

of the findings along with other sources of 
information when setting the 2016/17 Budget. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

64 TENANTS ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Waste Management provided details of the 
Councils Landlord Performance for 2014/15 as required under the Homes and 
Community Agency Landlord Regulatory Framework 2012. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet approved the Production of the 

Council’s Landlord Annual Report to Tenants’ 
(2014/15) complying with required governance 
under the Landlord Regulatory Framework as shown 

at annex one of the report 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded 

by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 
 

65 TENANTS RENTAL EXCHANGE SCHEME  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Waste Management set out the details of 
the tenants’ Rental Exchange Scheme being promoted via Big Issue Invest and 
Experian, in partnership 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the sharing of tenants 

data for the purposes of signing up to The Rental 
Exchange Scheme, save where tenants reserve 
the right to opt out 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded 
by Councillor D Cook) 

 
 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 


